






































Innovation PEI

Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014



June 23, 2014

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Minister of Innovation and Advanced Learning

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Innovation PEI, which comprise the
consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014, and the consolidated statements of
operations, accumulated surplus, changes in net financial assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements
in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Innovation PEI as at March 31, 2014, and the results of its operations, changes in its net debt and
its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Chartered Accountants
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Statement of Accumulated Surplus
For the year ended March 31, 2014

2014 2013

$ $

Accumulated operating surplus as previously
stated - Beginning of year 5,903,339 5,404,063

Prior period adjustment - 8,136,392

Accumulated operating surplus - as restated 5,903,339 13,540,455

Transfer to Finance PEI (note 7) - (7,697,466)

Annual surplus 964 60,350

Accumulated operating surplus - End of year 5,904,303 5,903,339

Contributed surplus (note 4) 366,039 366,039

Accumulated surplus - End of year 6,270,342 6,269,378

(3)



Innovation PEI
Consolidated Statement of Operations 
For the year ended  March 31, 2014

Budget
(Unaudited) 2014 2013

$ $ $

Revenue
Grant - Province of Prince Edward Island (note 4) 21,710,200 23,710,200 22,320,200
Government funding 500,000 585,000 -
Project revenue 1,574,000 1,245,883 1,402,589
Miscellaneous 20,000 32,383 13,947
Gain on sale of property holdings - 15,000 -

23,804,200 25,588,466 23,736,736

Expenses (Schedule 1)
Operating 5,489,500 5,750,265 5,406,131
Development programs 18,069,700 19,595,424 18,010,058
Project costs 85,000 86,208 124,468
Amortization - property holdings 160,000 155,605 135,729

23,804,200 25,587,502 23,676,386

Annual surplus - 964 60,350
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
For the year ended  March 31, 2014

2014 2013
$ $

Annual surplus 964 60,350

Acquisition of property holdings (700,552) -
Amortization of property holdings 155,605 135,729
Transfer of property holdings - 9,882,586

Change due to property holdings (544,947) 10,018,315

Transfer of net investment in leases - 828,030

Change in deferred capital contributions (535,000) 535,000

Change in prepaid expenses 669,588 (634,786)

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets (409,395) 10,806,909

Net financial assets (debt) - Beginning of year 5,969,563 (13,043,297)

Net debt of Innovation PEI subsidiaries
transferred to Finance PEI (note 7) - 8,205,951

Net financial assets - End of year 5,560,168 5,969,563
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended  March 31, 2014

2014 2013

$ $

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Annual surplus 964 60,350
Items not affecting cash

Amortization - property holdings 155,605 135,729
Gain on sale of property holdings (15,000) -
Transfer of net assets to Finance PEI (note 7) - 7,440,229

141,569 7,636,308

Net change in non-cash working capital items
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 721,227 (1,796,885)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and deposits 669,588 (694,166)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (4,103,063) 616,445

(2,570,679) 5,761,702

Financing activities
Decrease in due from Province of P.E.I. 1,421,050 4,000,000
Increase in advances to related companies (1,655,449) (8,484,016)
Increase (decrease) in deferred capital contributions (535,000) 535,000

(769,399) (3,949,016)

Investing activities
Additions to and purchase of property holdings (700,552) -
Proceeds on disposal of property holdings 15,000 -

(685,552) -

Increase (decrease) in cash (4,025,630) 1,812,686

Cash transferred to Finance PEI (note 7) - (3,757,068)

Cash - Beginning of year 4,026,531 5,970,913

Cash - End of year 901 4,026,531
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

Innovation PEI (the "Corporation") is a Crown corporation established under the Innovation PEI Act.  Its financial
results are included in the public accounts of the Province of Prince Edward Island.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial statements of the corporation have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards established by the Public Sector Accounting Standards Board of CPA Canada.  The
following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these statements.

(a) General

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the wholly-owned subsidiary, F.T.C.
Enterprises Limited.

(b) Financial instruments

The Corporation's financial instruments consists of cash, accounts receivable, advances to related
companies, due from Province of Prince Edward Island and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

All financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured
at cost or amortized cost.

(c) Cash

Cash is comprised of cash on hand, cash in banks and savings accounts.

(d) Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable arise from tenant rents, trade sales, staff advance and Harmonized Sales Tax
receivable.  An allowance for doubtful accounts has been calculated through discussions with
management, assessment of the other circumstances influencing the collectibility of amounts, and using
historical loss experience.  Amounts deemed uncollectible are written off and deducted from the carrying
value of the receivable.  Amounts subsequently recovered from accounts previously written off are
credited to the allowance account in the period of recovery.

(e) Due from the Province of Prince Edward Island

The amount due from the Province of Prince Edward Island is the funding to be received for operating
grants and other approved reimbursements.

(f) Programs assistance payable

Program assistance is expensed as development program expenditures and included in accrued liabilities
when approved by the Corporation and accepted by the client except for  Federal-Provincial cost shared
programs and provincially-funded assistance requiring future performance criteria, which are expensed
when the funds are disbursed, based on eligible claims.
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

P.E.I. labour rebate commitments that extend beyond two years are deferred.  Commitments under this
program are expensed in each year of the commitment but only to the extent that performance criteria is
met for that particular period.

The PEI Food Products Development Fund is a provincially-funded research assistance program
administered by the company.  Grants under the program are included in income and a corresponding
expense and accrued liability is recorded when the grant is received.  The accrued liability is reduced
when contributions are made to projects.  There is $121,276 (2013 - $205,765) in unexpensed assistance
included in accrued liabilities at year end.  The Corporation has committed funds to qualifying projects in
the amount of $205,765 for the 2014 fiscal year.

(g) Property holdings and amortization

i) Property holdings

Property holdings are reported at the lower of cost and estimated realizable value.  Property holdings
are amortized using the straight-line method at the following annual rates:

Buildings 5%, 20%, 25%
Equipment 10%, 20%, 33%, 100%

A full year’s amortization is recorded in the year of acquisition.

(h) Deferred capital contributions

Innovation PEI and its subsidiary have adopted the policy that contributions received and not spent on
specific property holdings at year end are recorded as deferred capital contributions.  Once the specific
property holdings have been purchased, the deferred capital contributions will be recorded as revenue.

(i) Post retirement benefits

The Corporation provides retirement benefits to eligible employees.  The benefit is based on one week's
salary per year of service to a maximum of 26 weeks and is expensed on an accrual basis.

(j) Employee pension plan

Most of the Corporation's staff are members of the Province of Prince Edward Island pension plan.
Pension obligations are liabilities of the Province and not the Corporation and no liability for these costs
has been accrued by the Corporation at March 31, 2014.  The employer contributions to the pension for
the year totaled $257,582 (2013 - $226,247).

(k) Foreign currency

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at
the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date.  Revenues and expenses denominated in foreign
currencies are translated at the average monthly exchange rate.

Exchange differences are recognized into income in the period in which they arise.
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

(l) Revenue recognition and deferred revenue

Grants from the Province of Prince Edward Island are recorded in the period authorized by the Province. 

Revenue for product royalties is recorded when received.

Innovation PEI's subsidiary follows the percentage-of-completion method of accounting for revenue and
expenditures on project contracts.  The percentage-of-completion method records the organization’s
revenue based on the expenditures incurred and work completed on each contract in progress as at the
statement of financial position date.  Unearned revenue is recorded as deferred revenue.

(m) Government assistance

The company receives assistance from other government entities.  The company recognizes this
assistance as revenue in the period when the transfer is authorized and all eligibility criteria and/or
stipulations, if any, are met.  The company received $500,000 (2013 - nil) in assistance from Atlantic
Canada Opportunities Agency and $85,000 (2013 - nil) in assistance from the Department of Fisheries,
Aquaculture and Rural Development to purchase equipment.  The company also received $225,000 (2013
- $499,985) in technical support and workshop funding from National Research Council aimed at
improved productivity and competitiveness.  This amount is included in project recoveries.

(n) Government transfers

Government transfers are the transfer of assets from senior levels of government that are not the result of
an exchange transaction, are not expected to be repaid in the future, or the result of direct financial
return.  Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenue in the period in which
events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria have
been met, and reasonable estimates on the amounts can be determined.

(o) Management estimates

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reported period.  Actual results could differ from those
estimates.  The following are areas in which management makes significant accounting estimates:

 The amount recorded for amortization of property holdings on the statement of operations is subject

to management's assessment of the estimated useful life of the company's property holdings;

 The recognized amounts of liabilities depend on management's assessment of future costs and the

probability these events will occur; and

 The revenue recognized from long term projects under the percentage of completion method is

based on an assessment of each project based on costs incurred with regard to estimated overall

costs of the project.

2 Accounts receivable

The accounts receivable have been reduced by an allowance for possible losses of $38,380 (2013 - $24,999).
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

3 Commitments

(a) F.T.C. Enterprises Limited has entered into a twenty-five year lease expiring November 2038 with the
University of Prince Edward Island for the land upon which the Corporation constructed its facilities.
The lease cost is $1 per year and is renewable for a further term of twenty-five years for the same annual
consideration.

(b) The Corporation has committed to disbursing as development program expenses $48,549,873 (2013 -
$29,134,469) for labour rebate program assistance, $10,064,234 (2013 - $8,080,251) for enriched
investment tax credits, nil (2013 - $342,500) in industry chair program assistance, $236,252 (2013 -
$261,899) for specialized labour rebates and $89,533 (2013 - $96,574) for share purchase tax credit over
the next four years as companies meet the required requirements. 

In accordance with accounting policy, note 1f), program assistance for the labour rebate, enriched
investment tax credit, industry chair program assistance, specialized rebate program and specialized
labour rebate expenses are expensed based on eligible claims.

4 Related party transactions

Related companies

The related companies are provincial Crown corporations or subsidiaries of provincial crown corporations.

Balance sheet

Advances to related companies

2014 2013

$ $

Advances to (from) related companies
Finance PEI 11,034,661 9,594,447
Island Investment Development Inc. 441,128 363,602
P.E.I. Biocommons Inc. 54,366 128,866
Atlantic Technology Centre Inc. 178,731 -
Prince Edward Island Century 2000 Fund Inc. (1,140,000) (1,140,000)
100417 P.E.I. Inc. (100) (100)
Tourism PEI - (33,478)

10,568,786 8,913,337

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $1,279 (2013 - $74,210) payable to the Province of
Prince Edward Island.
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

Contributed surplus

F.T.C. Enterprises Limited received a cumulative total of $366,039 in funds from the Province of Prince
Edward Island through Innovation PEI that have been accounted for as contributed surplus.  This contribution
has not been eliminated on consolidation.

Statement of operations

Revenue

Included in revenue are grants from the Province of Prince Edward Island of $23,710,200 (2013 -
$23,320,200).

The above transactions were recorded in the normal course of operations and measured at exchange amounts.

5 Contingent liability

The company has provided a loan guarantee for $25,000 to Atlantic Canada Opportunities agency (ACOA) on
behalf of a third party, in the event of default by the borrower.  A provision for $25,000 has previously been
accrued in the financial statements and is included in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities amount on
the statement of financial position as it is likely that this amount will be paid.

6 Financial risk management objectives and policies

Innovation PEI’s principal business activities result in a statement of financial position that consists primarily
of financial instruments.  The principal financial risks that arise from transacting financial instruments include
credit, liquidity, market and operational risk.  Authority for all risk-taking activities rests with management,
which approves risk management policies, delegates’ limits and regularly reviews management’s risk
assessments and compliance with approved policies.  Qualified professionals throughout Innovation PEI
manage these risks through comprehensive and integrated control processes and models, including regular
review and assessment of risk measurement and reporting processes.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty of a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.  Credit risk arises primarily from the company’s
accounts receivable, advances to related companies and due from the Province of Prince Edward Island.

The Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk at the statement of financial position date in relation
to each class of recognized financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets indicated in the
statement of financial position.  The maximum credit exposure does not take into account the value of
any collateral or other security held, in the event other entities/parties fail to perform their obligations
under the financial instruments in question.
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

The Corporations's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

$

Accounts receivable 470,842
Advances to related companies 10,568,786
Due from Province of Prince Edward Island 18,338,439

29,378,067

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation may not be able to meet its financial obligations as they
come due.  Specifically, the Corporation needs to ensure it has adequate resources to repay all accounts
payable and accrued liabilities as they come due.  The Corporation's approach to manage liquidity risk is
to closely monitor its cash flows and forecast the expected receipts and obligations.

The Corporation's financial liabilities of $23,818,800 are expected to be repaid within one year.

(c) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with
the Corporation’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.

The Corporation’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial
losses and damage to the company’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control
procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.  The primary responsibility for the development and
implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management.

(d) Capital management

The primary objective of Innovation PEI's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy
financial position in order to support its business.  Innovation PEI manages its capital structure and
makes changes to it in light of changes in economic conditions.

7 Transfer to Finance PEI

In a prior year, Finance PEI was established as a new Crown corporation effective April 1, 2012 with a
mandate to administer business financing programs and manage real estate and personal property for the
provincial government.

Effective April 1, 2012, Innovation PEI transferred the assets and liabilities of the financing and property
divisions and three wholly-owned subsidiaries carrying on financing and property operations to Finance PEI.
The three subsidiaries transferred to Finance PEI are Atlantic Technology Centre Inc., P.E.I. Biocommons Inc.
and 100417 P.E.I. Inc.  
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Innovation PEI
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2014

The assets and liabilities transferred were transferred at their financial statement carrying values as follows:

Innovation Innovation
PEI subsidiaries PEI Total

$ $ $

Financial assets
Cash 3,757,068 - 3,757,068
Accounts receivable 14,451 360,741 375,192
Accrued interest receivable - 429,698 429,698
Loans receivable - 14,495,474 14,495,474
Advances to related companies 998,644 1,179,983 2,178,627
Due from the Province of Prince Edward Island - 11,163,650 11,163,650
Investment in subsidiaries and private

companies 1 360,298 360,299

4,770,164 27,989,844 32,760,008

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,144,961 334,137 1,479,098
Advances from related companies 3,877,633 - 3,877,633
Deferred revenue 491,854 - 491,854
Short-term notes payable - 12,618,621 12,618,621
Long-term debt 7,461,667 18,307,473 25,769,140

12,976,115 31,260,231 44,236,346

Net financial debt (8,205,951) (3,270,387) (11,476,338)

Non-financial assets
Prepaid expenses 4,136 - 4,136
Net investment in lease - 828,030 828,030
Property holdings 15,899,281 9,882,586 25,781,867

15,903,417 10,710,616 26,614,033

Net assets 7,697,466 7,440,229 15,137,695

The $7,697,466 of net assets transferred from Innovation PEI subsidiaries were recorded by Innovation PEI as
a reduction to accumulated surplus.  The $7,440,229 of net assets transferred from Innovation PEI to Finance
PEI were recorded by Innovation PEI as an advance to related company.

In addition, contingent liabilities of $1,511,366 were transferred to Finance PEI.
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Schedule of Expenses by Type
For the year ended  March 31, 2014         Schedule 1

2014
$

Operating
Salaries Goods & Programs &
Benefits Services Grants Amortization Total

$ $ $ $ $

Expenses
Operating 3,961,676 1,788,589 - - 5,750,265
Development programs - - 19,595,424 - 19,595,424
Project costs - 86,208 - - 86,208
Amortization - property

holdings - - - 155,605 155,605

3,961,676 1,874,797 19,595,424 155,605 25,587,502

2013
$

Operating
Salaries Goods & Programs &
Benefits Services Grants Amortization Total

$ $ $ $ $
Expenses
Operating 3,755,862 1,650,269 - - 5,406,131
Development programs - - 18,010,058 - 18,010,058
Project costs - 124,468 - - 124,468
Amortization - property

holdings - - - 135,729 135,729

3,755,862 1,774,737 18,010,058 135,729 23,676,386
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Schedule of Property Holdings
As at and for the year ended March 31, 2014                 Schedule 2

Cost Accumulated amortization 2014

Disposals/ Net book
Beginning Additions Transfers Ending Beginning Amortization Disposals Ending value

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

General
Equipment 6,099,940 700,552 - 6,800,492 5,998,537 131,950 - 6,130,487 670,005
Buildings 4,451,845 - - 4,451,845 4,411,907 23,655 - 4,435,562 16,283

10,551,785 700,552 - 11,252,337 10,410,444 155,605 - 10,566,049 686,288
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Innovation PEI
Consolidated Schedule of Property Holdings
As at and for the year ended March 31, 2013         Schedule 2

Cost Accumulated amortization 2013

Disposals/ Net book
Beginning Additions Transfers Ending Beginning Amortization Disposals Ending value

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

General
Land 981,500 - (981,500) - - - - - -
Land improvements 44,765 - (44,765) - 44,765 - (44,765) - -
Equipment 6,099,940 - - 6,099,940 5,935,623 62,914 - 5,998,537 101,403
Buildings 6,118,615 - (1,666,770) 4,451,845 5,056,985 72,815 (717,893) 4,411,907 39,938

13,244,820 - (2,693,035) 10,551,785 11,037,373 135,729 (762,658) 10,410,444 141,341

Property holdings held
for resale

Land 1,334,302 - (1,334,302) - - - - - -
Buildings 1,500,000 - (1,500,000) - 425,580 - (425,580) - -

2,834,302 - (2,834,302) - 425,580 - (425,580) - -

Industrial Sites
Land 4,122,904 - (4,122,904) - - - - - -
Land improvements 2,717,805 - (2,717,805) - 2,709,390 - (2,709,390) - -
Leasehold improvements 166,702 - (166,702) - 5,835 - (5,835) - -
Buildings 19,821,083 - (19,821,083) - 5,323,473 - (5,323,473) - -
Equipment 6,999,226 - (6,999,226) - 6,964,695 - (6,964,695) - -

33,827,720 - (33,827,720) - 15,003,393 - (15,003,393) - -

Test cell 4,937,000 - (4,937,000) - 2,318,557 - (2,318,557) - -

54,843,842 - (44,292,057) 10,551,785 28,784,903 135,729 (18,510,188) 10,410,444 141,341
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